This interpretation did not impact the Company’s financial statements for the three-month and six-month periods ended
September 30, 2019.

SAPUTO INC. Q2 2020 – NOVEMBER 7, 2019 Page 13

IFRS 16, Leases
In January 2016, the IASB published a new standard, IFRS 16, Leases, which has replaced IAS 17, Leases. The Company
adopted the standard on April 1, 2019. The new standard eliminates the distinction between operating and finance leases
and now brings most leases onto the statement of financial position for lessees, except with respect to leases that meet
limited exception criteria. For lessors, the accounting remains mostly unchanged and the distinction between operating
and finance leases is retained.

See Note 3 of the consolidated financial statements for the three-month and six-month periods ended September 30, 2019,
for more details on the exemptions and practical expedients applied for the adoption of IFRS 16. As permitted in IFRS 16
transition guidance, the Company has not restated comparative figures.

The following table summarizes the adjustments to opening balances resulting from the initial adoption of IFRS 16:

(in millions of CDN dollars)

 As reported
March 31, 2019

IFRS 16 transition
impact

After IFRS 16 adoption
April 1, 2019

Assets

Property, plant and equipment 3,095.4 (34.9) 3,060.5

Right-of-use assets  - 440.6 440.6

Total 3,095.4 405.7  3,501.1

Liabilities

Long-term debt including short term portion 2,267.3 (29.4) 2,237.9

Lease liabilities including short term portion - 445.9 445.9

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,442.2 (10.8) 1,431.4

Total 3,709.5 405.7  4,115.2

The following table reconciles lease commitments as at March 31, 2019, to lease liabilities recognized in the consolidated
statement of financial position as at April 1, 2019:

(in millions of CDN dollars)

Operating lease commitments as at March 31, 2019 531.2

Exemption for short-term and low value leases (28.1)
Extension and termination options reasonably certain to be exercised  72.4
Finance leases already recognised on the balance sheet 29.4
Service contracts and non-lease components  (81.3)
Discounted using the weighted average incremental borrowing rate as at March 31, 2019 (77.7)

[…]

leases that meet limited exception criteria. For lessors, the accounting remains mostly unchanged and the distinction
between operating and finance leases is retained.

As permitted under IFRS 16, the Company applied the standard retrospectively with the cumulative effect of applying
IFRS 16 recognized at the date of initial application; therefore, comparative information was not restated. In addition, the
Company applied the following exemptions and practical expedients on adoption of IFRS 16:

- The use of a single discount rate for a portfolio of leases with reasonably similar characteristics;
- Exemption from recognizing a right-of-use asset and a lease liability when the lease term ends within 12 months of

the date of initial application;
- Exemption from recognizing a right-of-use asset and a lease liability when the underlying asset is of low value;
- The exclusion of initial direct costs from the measurement of the right-of-use assets at the date of initial application.

The following table summarizes the adjustments to opening balances resulting from the initial adoption of IFRS 16:

As reported

March 31, 2019
IFRS 16 transition

impact
After IFRS 16 adoption

April 1, 2019

Assets

Property, plant and equipment $ 3,095.4 $ (34.9) $ 3,060.5

Right-of-use assets   -  440.6  440.6

Total  3,095.4   405.7   3,501.1

Liabilities

Long-term debt including short term portion  2,267.3  (29.4)  2,237.9

Lease liabilities including short term portion  -  445.9  445.9

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  1,442.2  (10.8)  1,431.4

Total $ 3,709.5 $ 405.7  $ 4,115.2

SAPUTO INC. Q2 2020 – NOVEMBER 7, 2019 Page 32

NOTE 3  SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (CONT’D)

The following table reconciles lease commitments as at March 31, 2019, to lease liabilities recognized in the consolidated
statement of financial position as at April 1, 2019:

Operating lease commitments as at March 31, 2019 $ 531.2

  Exemption for short-term and low value leases  (28.1)

  Extension and termination options reasonably certain to be exercised   72.4

  Finance leases already recognised on the balance sheet  29.4

  Service contracts and non-lease components   (81.3)